
CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA 
CITY COUNCIL  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-056 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE ON-CALL LANDSCAPE 
MAINTENANCE SERVICES CONTRACT, IN THE AMOUNT OF $229,200 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/25. 
 
 

WHEREAS, in October 2022, Council awarded three-year, On-Call Landscape Maintenance 
Services contract to Town & Country Gardening and Landscaping; and 
 

 WHEREAS, in Fiscal Years 2022/23 and 2023/24, the City maintained a contract with a not-
to-exceed fee of $175,000; and 
 

 WHEREAS, in June 2024, Council approved funding in the amount of $229,200 for landscape 
contract services for Fiscal Year 2024/25; and 

 
WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 to this contract will be issued to increase the $175,000 

contract by $59,200, for a total of $229,200. 
 
 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARMEL-BY-
THE-SEA DOES HEREBY:  
 
 

Authorize the City Administrator to execute Change Order No. 1 to allocate $229,200 to the 
On-Call Landscape Maintenance Services contract for the 2024/25 Fiscal Year. 
 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA THIS 8th 
DAY OF JULY, 2024, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:  
 
  
AYES:   

 

NOES:   

 

ABSENT:    

 

ABSTAIN:    

 

APPROVED:     ATTEST:      

_________________________  _________________________  

Dave Potter     Nova Romero, M.M.C. 

Mayor      City Clerk 


